Public Works & Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 2014228

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING IN
THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID ELIGIBLE
COSTS, OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAI-AID PROJECT
AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8760.24)

Legislators HUTCHINGS, ROLISON, FLESLAND, ROMAN, NESBITT,
SAGLIANO JETER-JACKSON, JOHNSON, and MACAVERY offer the following and move
its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for the Dutchess Rail Trail: Overocker Road — Morgan
Lake (Stage 2} City and Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County PIN 8760.24 (the “Project™) is
eligible for funding under Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of
the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal
funds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 209082 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislature
on March 10, 2009 approved and agreed to advance the above project by making a commitment
of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of construction work, and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently found necessary to undertake additional
construction, construction inspection and construction supervision work not contemplated in the
original agreement authorized by the previous Resolution, and

WHEREAS, it has been found necessary to increase the federal and non-federal
share of costs for the additional construction, construction inspection and construction
supervision work for the project, and

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desires to advance the project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of construction, construction
inspection and construction supervision, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Dutchess County Legislature hereby authorizes Dutchess
County to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
construction, construction inspection and construction supervision work for the project or
portions thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $153,000 ($2,288,228 minus previous $2,135,228)
is hereby appropriated and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phase
of the project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the
project exceeds the amount appropriated above, this Legislature will convene as soon as possible



to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the County Executive
thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his designee be and he hereby is
authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for
Federal Aid and/or Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County with the New York State
Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project
providing for the administration of the Project and the County’s first instance funding of project
costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and state-aid eligible Project costs
and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York
State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary fully-executed Agreement
in connection with the Project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-143-14

CAB/ca/C-6973-B

8/13/14

Fiscal Impact: See attached statement,

STATE OF NEW YORIC
88
COUNTY OF DUTCHISS

This 1 to certify that T, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislamire of the County of Dutchess have compared the foregoing resolution with
the original resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legislatare on the 85 day of September 2014, and that the

same is a true and correct transcript of said original resolution and of the whele thereof.

IN WITNESS WHIREOF, [ have hercunto sel my hand and seal of said Legislature this 8th day of Septernber 2014

CAROLYN MORRIS, CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

U NO FISCAL IMPACT PROJECTED

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTIONS
{To be completed by requesting department)

Total Current Year Cost $ 153,000

Total Current Year Revenue § 142,400
and Source

Source of County Funds (check one): Existing Appropriations, Contingency,
1 Transfer of Existing Appropriations, Additional Appropriations, [_] Other (expfain).

|dentify Line ltems(s):
H0372.7110.3500

Related Expenses:  Amount $
Nature/Reason:

Anticipated Savings to County:

* Net County Cost (this year): $30,600
Over Five Years: '

Additional Comments/Explanation:

This F.1.S. is related to the resoulution request to accept Supplemental Agreement # 2 far Construction and Construction
Inspection funds for PIN 8760.24 Dutchess Rail Trail (Stage 2): Overocker Rd. to Morgan Lake.

|
l

Prepared by: Rosanne M. Hall, Contract Specialist-DPW-Engineering/Highway - 486-2924

Dut.pdf



Supplemental Agreement Cover for Local Agresments (11/12)
MUNICIPALITY/SPONSOR: Dutchess County
PIN: 8760.24
BIN: N/A
Comptroller's Contract No: D031580
Supplemental Agreement No. 2
Date Prepared & By: 07/15/2014 dh

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO 2 to D0315380
This Supplemental Agreement s by and between:

the New York State Department of Transportation (‘“NYSDOT"), having its principal office at
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York, 12232, on behalf of New York State ("State™);

And

Dutchess County (the Municipality/Sponsor)
Acting by and through the Commissioner of Public Works
With Its office at 22 Market Street, PoughKeepsie, Dutchess County, New York

This amends the existing Agreement between the parties in the following respects only:

X . -Amends a previously adopted Schedule A by:

0 amending a project description

1amending the contract end date

X amending the scheduled funding by:
X adding additional funding:

O adding 1,2,3 phase which covers eligible costs incurred on/after xxxxxx
0 adding 1,2,3 phase which covers eligible costs incurred on/fafter xxxoxx
X increasing funding for a project phases(s) — Gonstruction (7/11/2014)
01 adding a pin extension
B change from Non-Marchiselli to Marchiselil
0 delefing/reducing a project phase(s)
O other (xxxxx)

O Amends a previously adopted Schedule "B
X Amends a previously adopted agreement by adding Appendix 2-§ — Iran Divestment Act

0 Amends the Text of the Agreement as follows:



Supplemental Agreement Cover for Local Agreements (11/12)
MUNICIPALITY/SPONSOR: Dutchess County
PIN: 8760.24
BIN: N/A
Comptroller's Contract No: D031580
Supplemental Agreement No. 2
Date Prepared & By: 07/16/2014 dh

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parlies have caused this agreement to be executed by its duly authorized
officials as of the date first above written.

Approved for the Municipality/Sponsor Municipality!Sponéor Attorney:
By: | By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title:

Date: / /

STATE OF NEW YCRK )
J)ss.
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS )

On this day of ' , 2014 before me persdnally came
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depose and
say that he/she resides at  that he/she Is the
of the Municipal/Sponsor Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that it was
executed by order of the of said Municipal/Sponsor
Corporation pursuant to a resolution or other authorization which was duly adopted on
and which a certified copy is attached and made a part

hereof, and that hefshe signed his‘her name.thereto by like order,

Notary Public

By: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
For Commissioner of Transportation STATE OF NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL
Agency Cortification: In addition to the Acceptance of ths By: ‘ .
contract, | also certily that original copies of this signature Assistant Attorney General
page wlil be attached to all other exact coples of this
Conlract,

- COMPTROLLER’S APPROVAL:

By:

For the New York State Comptroller
Pursuant to State Finance Law§ 112




,Schead A (05111) . Page 1 0f 3
NYSDOT/ State-Local Agreement - Schedule A for PIN 8760.24

JSC Municlpal Contract # ~ Contract start Date 9]28f200f(mmmdiwm Contract End Date: 9/11/2017imweyyy
D031580 . -3 Chaok, i date changed from the last Sohedme A
Purpose: [ Origfinal Standard Agreement I Supplemental Schedula A No. 2
Agreement ] Locally Administered Mumcipai]tylSponsor (Contract Payee); Butchess Gounty
Type: Other Municipality/Sponsor (if applicable):

[]-State Admlnistered List particlpaling Munlcipality(ies) and tha % of cost. sham for each and lnd[cafe by checkbox which
IR AR RPN Munfc!paﬂrj.rmls Sshedu{oﬂapph’es T ST '

< L) Muicipallty:
: ‘-[:l Municipality:
: E] Mumc!panty. RN

Authorlzed Project Phase(s) to which this Schedule applies. D PEIDeslgn D ROW Incidentais
‘ - X g b . ROW-Acquisition X, ConstructtonlCilCS
Work Type. BIKEIF’ED IFACILITIES County (If dirferent from MunIcipallty) Dutchess - -

Project Descrlptlon I:l (Cheak, lfofmngad rmm !asf Sohedﬂ!oﬂ) Dutchess Rall Trall Overrocker Rd-Morgan Lake
Addltlonai Pro;ect Descripﬁon (lf requlred) ‘Stage 2 will convert eh Gverrocker Rd to Morgan Lak pnrtion of the

nac.n -. un .a,snbal cygup,edesidan,pam_and_mmw

% of Cost shara

Chackboxtomd.’oate : - ' N rojact Phase -
ohangs fromiast:_ | ;
SG.':eduieA RPN

-LOCAL.

o |“Current or|  Federa FEDERAL STATE LocAL | DEFOSIT
Fiscal Share “Old"” entry | Funding Total Costs |Particlpating Share| MARCHISELLI | Matching {Required
Indicator | Program and Percentage ;| Match . Share onlycl‘f State

| Administered)




Sched A (0s/11) Page 2 of 3,

NYSDOT/State-Losal Agreement — Schedule A

other | TN S . o

PIN Fiscal | " o ‘ Funding Source - ‘ TOTAL C Other FEDERAL Other STATE | Other LOCAL
S,h_args indicator ‘ ' R A

3760'24221 CUffehl : 'HPP $207oo 09 $16,560.00 $0.00 $4,440.00

| ' :'516.:6000 Lo - $0. 00 U $4,140,00

‘ : $0. 00'. «$322,905.00

8760,24.922 . £ i---$100,do‘o;oo

. = PP L $500, 0.0 : '$400,00000 F . \ % L $100,000.00

$2 288,228.00 $1, 330 582 00

$0.00

 Total FEDERAL MT Xéaésgéﬁl Total Other | Total LOCAL Total Costs
“Cost Cost STATE Cost " Cost (all.sources)
: ;:$1-53.0-58_'2.00 s g0 $0.00 $457,646.00. $2,268,228.00

Name: Doreen Holsopple
| Phone No: 845-431:6977

See Agreoment (or Supplemental Agreemant Cover) for required contract signatures.




Sched A (05111} Page 3 o1 4

NYSDOT/State-Local Agreement — Scheduls A

Footnotes: (sselPB Wabsite for ink lo sample footriotes)

[ ]

description cont.... provide appropriate access in the City and Town of Poughkeepsig, Dutchess County.

TEA 21 High Priority Funds are subject to apportionments over the six Federal Fiscal Years of TEA21, and
annuslly estabiished speclal obligation authority. These actions limit avallable funds to this project's proportionate
share of special obligation authority, which may result in total funding of less than 100% of the authorized amount,
Accordingly, availability of the full amount shown is subject to these actions by the Federal Government and any
limitations resulting there frem. . ‘

This project received design approval under PIN 8757.53 and has been split Into stages for right-of-way
acquisition and construction purposes. . -

This Schedule A reflects an incease In the construction/gonstruction inspection phase,

8760.24; 7/15/2014dh



APPENDIX 2-8
IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

As a result of the Iran Divestnient Act of 2012 (Act), Chapter 1 of the 2012 Laws of New Yoik, a new provision has
been added to the State Finance Law (SFL), § 165-a, effective April 12, 2012, Under the Act, the Commissioner of the
Office of General Services (OGS) will be developing a list (prohibited entitics list) of “persons” who are engaged in
“investment activities In Tran” (both ave defined terns in the law). Pursuant to SFL § 165-a(3)(b), the initial list Is
expected to be issued no later than 120 days after the Act’s effective date, at which time it will be posted on the OGS

wehsite.

-By entering into a renewal or extonsion of this Contract, Contiactor (or any assignes) certifies that once the prohibited
entlties list is posted on the OGS website, it will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on tho
prohibited entities list,

Additionally, Contractor undesstands that during the term of the Contract, should NYSDOT receive information that a
person is in violation of the above-referenced certification NYSDOT will affer the person an oppertunity to vespond, If
the person fails to demonstrate that it has ceased its engagement in the investment which is in violation of the Act within
90 days after the determination of swch violation, then NYSDOT shall take such action as may be appropriate including,
but not limited to, imposing sanctions, secking compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Contractor in default.
NYSDOT reserves the right to reject any renewal, extension or request for assignment for an entity that appears on the
————————pToNbited cntilics ST TETEATIer aid 1o pursic 7 responsiility review Witli 1o En)

- ‘.4,,,.extt_“:1'i§i6i?[tq:lg_w.al.mt,assigmuent and appears on flie proliibited entitias list Misreafter,




, Public Works and Capital Projects
RESOLUTION NO. 209082

RE: AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION AND FUNDING IN THE
FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-ATD AND STATE
“MARCHISELLY” PROGRAM-AID  ELIGIBLE COSIS, OF A
TRANSPORTATION FEDERAT-AID PROJECT AND APPROPRIATING
FUNDS THEREFORE (PIN 8754.01)

Legislators KELLER-COFFEY, MANSFIEID, DOXSEY, JETER-JACKSON, ROLISON
and FLESLAND offer the following and move its adoption:

WHEREAS, a project for the Dutchess Rail Ttail: Ovetocketr Road — Morgan Take (Stage 2)
City and Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County PIN 8760.24 (the “Project”) is eligible for funding under
Title 23, U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the costs for such project to be borne at the tatio of 80%
Federal funds and 20% non-fedetal fnds, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 207361 adopted by the Dutchess County Legislatute on
December 6, 2007 approved and agzeed to advance the above project by making a committent of 100% of
the non-federal share of the costs of the right-of-way acquisition wotk, and

WHEREAS, Dutchess County desites to advance the project by making a commitment of
100% of the non-federal shatre of the costs of constiuction and construciion inspectdon, now, therefore, be it

- RESOLYED, that Dutchess County apptoves of the above subject project, and it is further

RESOLVED, that this Legislatute heteby authotizes Dutchess County to pay in the frst
~ instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of construction and construction inspection
wotk for the project ot pottions thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $2,114,528 ($2,135,228 minus previous amount of $20,700) is
heteby appropriated and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phasc of the project,
and it is further :

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the project
exceeds the amount appropriated above, this Legislature will convene as soon as possible to appropriate sald
excess amount immediately upon the notification by the County Executive thereof, and it is forther

RESOLVED, that the County Exzecutive be and he hereby is authotized to execute all
fnecessaty agteetnents, certifications or reimbutsement requests for Federal Aid and/or Marchiselli Aid on
behalf of the County with the New York State Department of Transportation. in connection with the
advancement or approval of the Project providing for the adminisitation of the Project and the County’s fisst
instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the Jocal share of federal-aid and state-aid cligible
Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and it is farther

RESOLVED, that.a certified Acopy of this resolution be filed with the New York State

Commissionet of Ttansportation by attaching it to any necessary fully-executed Agreement in connection
with the Project, and it ts futther

Page 1 of 2



RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CA-32-09

CAB/ca/C-6973-B

2/13/09

Fiscal Impact: See attached statement.

APPROVE

WILLIAM R. STEINHAUS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Date 3{/020 ‘ C?O@Cf

STATE OF NEW YORK
88
. COUNTY OF DUTCHIISS

This is to cetity that T, the undessigned Cleck of the Legishrre of the County of Dutchoss have compazed the foregoing resolution with the original
resolution now on file in the office of said clerk, and which was adopted by said Legidature on the 109 day of March, 2009, and that the sume is a truc and carrect
trinsedpt of said origingl resolution and of the whole thereof,

nrch, 2009,

ARBAHA HUGT, CLERK f;i\ﬁ]‘;é,égmmum

Page 2 of 2 S,

IN WITNESS WILEREQT, T have heteanto set my hand and seal of said Legislaare this 10



